Discount rate 1.7 2.3 – 0.0 0.6 1.1 0.7 0.7

Anticipated return on plan assets 1.7 2.3 – 0.0 – 0.0 0.7 0.7

Annual rate of salary increase – 2.3 – 1.0 2.0 2.0 2.8 2.8

Annual rate of pension increase 1.0 0.5 – 0.0 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.0

Inflation 1.5 1.5 – 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.8

Discount rate, jubilee – – 0.3 1.1 0.6 0.9 – –

Life expectancy assumption, years

– pensioned at end of period:

Men 21.0 21.0 – 24.6 13.0 14.0 21.6 21.6

Women 24.0 24.1 – 26.6 15.0 17.0 25.3 25.3

Life expectancy assumption, years

– pensioned 20 years after end of period:

Men 23.2 23.2 – 26.2 22.0 22.0 – –

Women 26.5 26.5 – 28.3 25.0 25.0 – –

Other information

Weighted average maturity of obligation, years 10.0 7.0 – 1.9 16.5 16.2 13.0 13.0

Number of active members in relation to total number
of individuals, % 0 0 – 100 23 23 99 99

1) �The defined benefit plan in the Netherlands ended in 2020; the provision for jubilee benefits is all that remains.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents possible changes in actuarial assumptions on the balance sheet
date (all other assumptions remaining constant) and how these would affect the defined
benefit obligation.

Defined benefit obligation, SEK M Increase Decrease

Discount rate (-/+ 1% change) 52 35

Annual rate of salary increase (+/- 1% change) 23 14

Annual rate of pension increase (+/- 1% change) 11 9

Life expectancy (+/-1 year) 1 1

The Group estimates that approximately SEK 23 million will be paid to defined benefit pension
plans during 2021.

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLANS

2020 2019

Allocation of expenses by pension plan

Sweden -366 -375

Finland -226 -214

Netherlands -138 -133

Norway -113 -122

Denmark -79 -73

UK -72 -47

Belgium -4 0

Germany -3 -3

Other countries 0 0

TOTAL -1,001 -966

80 Notes

Note 29–30

29 OTHER PROVISIONS

GROUP

2020 2019

Change in fair value for the year

Legal claims Restructuring
Other

provisions Total
After-care
liabilities Restructuring

Other
provisions Total

Opening carrying amount 0 1 73 74 211 0 74 286

Increase through acquisitions 2 – – 2 – – 6 6

Decrease through divestiture – – – – -227 – -4 -231

Provision for the year 47 20 11 77 – 13 11 24

Utilised provision -2 -1 -13 -16 -1 0 -13 -14

Reversal of unutilised provision -101 0 -34 -135 – -3 -5 -8

Interest – – – – 8 – 0 8

Foreign currency translation difference -5 0 -3 -8 10 0 4 14

Reclassification 202 – – 202 -1 – 1 –

Reclassification to accrued expenses – -18 – -18 – -9 – -9

CLOSING CARRYING AMOUNT 143 2 34 178 – 1 73 74

OF WHICH, CURRENT OTHER PROVISIONS 88 2 10 100 – 1 16 17

Legal claims
The amount of the provision is the estimated future cost associated with disputes that have
not been settled. As from 2020 the reported provision also includes disputes in which the
estimated cost is covered by the company’s insurance, with related insurance reimburse-
ment reported as non-current other receivables (Note 22) and current other receivables
(Note 24). The amount reported as reclassification pertains to the provision for disputes
covered by insurance at 1 January 2020. 2019 figures have not been adjusted, as the
effects are not deemed significant.

Restructuring